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A central part of the Uniform Parole Reports program 
has been the annual.publicaton of data reported by 
release year. This includes state and national tables 
for males and females with one, two, and three year 
follow-up. 

These tables cover only those parolees reported to 
U.P.R. Several agencies report on random samples 
of various proportions and a few jurisdictions submit 
no data at various times. Thus, the national tables 
do not include all adults placed on active parole 
within the United States in a given rele~se year. 

This Newsletter will compare the standard l and 
extrapolated tables for the 1974 national male one 
year follow-up. This will estimate the characteristics 
and performance of all men paroled in that year, as well 
as show any differences between the two tables. 

METHOD 

Data for this analysis were compiled for males 
only. There were only 1,493 females reported paroled 
in 1974 and this is not a large enough sample from 
whj.ch to reliably extrapolate state by state figures. 

For states that coded on a sample basis the 
entire year, their data were mult.iplied by an exponent 
to approximate 100% 6£ all parolees. California males, 

INational Probation and Parole Institutes, Uniform 
Parole Reports Project," 1974 Parolees, One Year Follow
up and Trend Analysis," Davis, California: National 
Council on Crime and Delinquency Research Center, 
I eptember, 1976. 
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for example, are reported on a 15% random sample. Thus, 
each cell entry in their tables was multiplied by 6.67. 

Several agencies reported for only part of 1974; in 
those instances a multiplier was used to simulate 100% 
reporting for the entire year. For the ten agencies 
which did not report, their total 1974 parole releases 
were distributed in the national pattern. 

ANALYSIS 

The SUr~RY TABLE, Part 1 shows that the total estimated 
number of males paroled in 1974 was 65,913. Comparing the 
standard and extrapolated tables shows that the attribute 
characteristics are equally proportioned in four of the five 
categories: probation or parole violation admission to 
prison, prior prison sentences, prior non-prison sentences, 
and prior drug abuse. The standard table has a 5 per
centage point higher proportion of men with a history of 
alcohol abuse. The estimated proportion committing new 
major offenses v.Tas 2 percentage points higher in the 
extrapolated table. 

The SUMMARY TABLE, Part 2 shows that the total estimated 
number paroled had 80% continued on parole, 4% absconders, 
8% returned to prison as technical violators, and 7% re
committed to prison with new major conviction(s). Comparing 
outcome categories for the total number reported paroled 
shows the standard table has a 2 percentage point higher 
rate continued on parole whereas the extrapolated table 
has a 2 percentage point higher estimate of men recommitted 
to prison with new major conviction(s). Absconders were 
the same and there was only a 1 percentage point difference 
in technical violations. In the remaining groups the 
largest difference is 5 percentage points for those continued 
on parole with a probation or parole violation admission 
to prison. 

CONCLUSION 

This Newsletter compares the national standard and 
extrapolated tables for males paroled in 1974 with one year 
follow-up. It is estimated that 65,913 males were paroled 
with 80% continued on parole in the reporting period .. ,t~ere 
are only small differences in the proportional distr~*ut~on 
of attribute characteristics and parole outcome be@~en"~the 
two sets of figures. 
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AGENCIES REPRESENTED IN ESTIMATED NATIONAL TABLES--1974 
(All ~gency data based on 100% and full year reporting) 

Alabama 
Alaska 
Arizona 
Arkansas 
California: 

CYA Male 
CDC Male 

Colorado 
Connecticut 
Delaware 
District of Columbia 
Florida 
Georgia 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 

Montana 
Nebraska 
Nevada 
New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York. 
North Carolina 
North Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Oregon 
Pennsylvania 
Puerto Rico 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 
South Dakota 
Tennessee 
Texas 
United States Federal 
Utah 
Vermont 
Virginia 
Washington 
West Virginia 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming 

100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
1'00% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
1~0% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
100% 
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M. G. NEITHERCUTT, D.Crim., Program Director 

OBJECTIVES 

SPONSORS 

PARTICIPATING 
AGENCIES 

VARIABLES 

RELIABILITY 

INFORMATION 
FEEDBACK 

UNIFORM PAROLE REPORTS 

Reliable nationwide statistical reports on 
parole based upon (1) uniform definitions 
of items and (2) individual persons paroled. 

Association of Paroling Authorities; Inter
state Compact Administrators Association 
for the Council of State Governments; United 
States Board of Parole. 

Fifty-five agencies in fifty states, the 
Federal Government, and Puerto Rico contri
bute data at their own expense. 

Definitions of the variables are given in 
Uniform Parole Reporting Coding Manual, 
available upon request. 

Reliability studies, which have resulted in 
the conclusion that the data collected are 
adequately reliable, are available upon 
request. 

* * * * * * 
Production of yearly statistical tables for 
all participating agencies has been established. 
The preceding tables show the parole outcomes, 
analyzed by various offender characteristics, 
for all persons paroled by the agency indicated 
during the year shown. The parole outcomes are 
based on one year follow-up study, and persons 
discharged during that period are included. 
The percentages given are rounded to the nearest 
whole percent. The "1/2%" entries represent 
~% or less. 
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Due to a printing error, please 
replace Table VII, Part 1 (Male) 
of the 1973 two year follow-up 
Newsletter (Nov. 1976) with the 
attacnea:- Thank you very much. 

New Offense 

None 

Willful Homicide 

Negligent Manslaughter 

Armed Robbery 

Unarmed Robbery 

Aggravated Assault 

Forcible Rape 

All Other Sex Offenses 

Burglary 

Theft or Larceny 

Vehicle Theft 

Forgery Fraud or Larceny by Check 

Other Fraud 

Violations of Narcotic Drug Laws 

Violations of Alcohol Laws 

All othOlrs 

Total 

··fABOI..lE REPORTS 
rbation and Parole Institutes 
~E AND DELINQUENCY RESEARCH CENTER 

DAVIS, -CALIFORNIA 95&16 

NATIONAL 
MALE 

2 
1973 

TABLE VII Part 1 
1/ 

AND NEW MAJOR CONVICTIONS IN FIRST TWO YEARS FOR PERSONS PAROLED IN 1973 

Commitment Offense 

Total Willful Negligent Armed Unarmed Aggravated Forcible All Other 
Part 1 & 2 Homicide Manslaughter Robbery Robbery Assault Rape Sex Offenses 

20068 1599 272 2430 893 1121 489 412 
90% 96% 94% 87% 88% 92% 93% 94% 
64 6 1 16 3 4 3 

1/2% 1/2% 1/2% 1% 1/2% 1/2% 1% 
8 1 2 1 1 

1/2% 1/2% 1/2% 1/2% 1/2% 
348 11 3 147 31 17 3 2 

2% 1% 1% 5% 3% 1% 1% 1/2% 
78 2 13 18 7 1 1 

1/2% 1/2% 1/2% 2% 1% 1/2% 1/2% 
125 8 26 9 14 4 

1% 1/2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 
48 3 6 6 9 5 

1/2% 1/2% 1/2% 1/2% 2% 1% 
25 2 1 1 1 2 5 

1/2% 1/2% 1/2% 1/2% 1/2% 1/2% 1% 
579 10 5 53 18 17 'l 

oJ 4 
3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 12: _ 0 1% 1% 

222 3 2 27 15 5 1 3 
1% 1/2% 1%. 1% 1% 1/2% 1/2% 1% 

108 4 9 3 4 
1/2% 1/2% 1/2% 1/2% 1/2% 
137 16 8 :3 1 

1% 1% 1% 1/2% 1/2% 
15 1 

1/2% 1/2% 
161 5 20 5 7 " 4 1 

1% 1/2% 1% 1/2% 1% 1% 1/2% 
7 1 1 

1/2% 1/2% 1/2% 
261 9 3 34 9 7 .. 7 

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 

22254* 1663 288 2801 1012 1214 525 437 

-"Commitment Offense unreported for 3 subjects 



AGGREGATE TOTALS PAROLED IN 1974 WITH ONE YEAR FOLLOW-UP 

Total Reported pQroled 

STANDARD 

24041* 
100% 

4752** 
20% 

6655 
28%, 

,';- .' 

16360·Q

, 

6~% 

9709,** 
'40% 

1825 
8~ 

*The "Return to Prison no Violation" category was omitted from these tables. 

EXTRA
POLATED 

65913* 
100% 

13577**. 
21% 

191AO' 
29% 

45087 
,,'.68% 

2S:73~ 
3;9,%. 

" 6264 
10% 

**Based upon smaller sample than respective totals reported paroled; this item was not 
reported for a small number of subjects. 
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PAROLE OUTCOME IN FIRST TWO YEARS FOR PERSONS PAROLED IN 1974 

PAROLE OUTCOME 

I Continued ~n paroJ:;;M' 
Absconder 0 

l 

,e-

Return to ,Prison" as 
Techn~cal Violator 

I
' Recomm,' , i, tted to prison, with" 
oNew Major Conviction(s) 

::.' 

Total 

~-'-7,---

I ::::::::on Parole 

c 
Return ,to Prison as ~ 

0" 

Technical,Violator 

Recommitted to ,Erison with 
New Major Conviction(s) 
'---~--~------'--

Total 

Total Number 
Reported Paroled 

Extra-
Standard polated 

196,94 52961 ':, ,. 
8,2% 80% 

Q 

r,; 9'03 2.800 
4% 4;% c , 

" 

2206 5573 
9% " '8% , 

c 

.' ;, 

1238 4579" .0: 

5%' 'I 7% 
'-- -

24041 65913 
100% 100% 
Parolees with 

Prior Non-Prison 
Sent.ences 

Extra-
Standard po1ated 

, 

13144 35362 " 
80%, 78%,- " 

, 
,,' 

~-.\ G " 

642 203,5 
4% 5% 

,,' 
" 1602 , 4175 

lO% 9% 
" 

972 3515 
6% 8% ._ ....... 

16360 45087 
100% 100% 

Parolees with Probation 
or Parole Violation 
Admission to Prison 

Extra-
Standard polated 

(! '-

3625 9684 ~ 

' 76% 0 ,71% 
J; 

0 

214< " .811 
"5% 6 0 

1$ 
0 

" ~ " 
1~d8 554 '~ 

12% " .. ,'12% 
, ' -", fl' 

0 
19 ,',,' ,359 1471' Q 

:::) 8% "11% 
----,-, --, 

4752 13577 
100% 100% 

Parolees with 
Prior Drug Abuse 

Extra 
Standard po1ated 

7885 21026 
81% 79% " 

, 

380 1241 ~ 

4% 5% 
,,'l 

906- 2476 , 
" 9% 9% 

" [. 

" {) ~ 

538 
D 

11"89 
6 0 

1$ 7% 
-!~ 

\<{;' -
9709 26532 

100% 100% 

Parolees w1.th 
Prior Prison 

Sentences 
Extra-

Standard polated 

50~3 14414 
"77% T' ,) ','Z5%" 

'0 

358" 1043 
"0 

5% "'<.:l 5%, 
0 " 

" 
722 ' Q .'18,04 

" 11% 0 9~ , 
J"",,_ 

,482 ., 1879 
7% 10% 

6655 19140 
100% 100% 

Parolees with 
Prior Alcohol Abuse 

Extra-
Standard po1ated 
' " -- - -- - - - - --

,'i 8490 20404 
79% 

" 
0 ' ,79% 

416 1103 
4% ~ 4%, 

-, 
' l257c. 2717 

c 

,12% 11% 
,I, . 

518 1509 
'\l 5% 6% 

, 

10681 25733 
100% 100% 
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* Funded by: the National Institute of Mental Health 1965-1972 
the Law Enforcement Assistance Administration 1972-

PAROLE OUTCOME IN FIRST YEAR FOR PERSONS PAROLED IN 1974 

Parole Outcome 

Total 
Percentage of Total 

'.' 

" 

Commitment Offense 

Total Willful Negligent Armed 
Part 1 & 2 Homicide Manslaughter Robbery 

e 

517.12 3773 
78 91% 

. iJC'.! 

813 2* 
1% 

cr::; 

436 3 
'0 1 ~% 

82 
4% 2% 

65929* 4127 
100% 6% 

I1g9 
' 86%" 

5 
~~ 

0, 

50 
4% 

67 "-, . 
5% '" .,., 
1% 

1385 
2% 

fJ 

'" 

7070 
Tl% 
72 

1% 
72 

o , 1% 

404 
4 

9179 
14% 

Unarmed Aggravated 
Robbery Assault 

2748 
76% 
60 

2% 
26 

1% 

158 

3632 
6% 

'i.' 

286"5 
"80%:. 

'p:5~% 
-, 29 

;>-!l -, 1% ,. 

, 
5%. 

,&' Q 36 . 
:_~l 1~ 

3589 
5% 

*Comrnitrnent Offense unreported for 10 subjects 

Forcible 
Rape 

1383 
2% 

Statutory All Other 
Rape Sex Offenses 

.1'% 

290 

$'~:6 

2% 
3 
h% 

Ii 

" 

1008 
2% 
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PAROLE OUTCOME IN FIRST YEAR FOR PERSONS PAROL,ED IN 1974 

Parole Outcome 

CONTlr-IUED ON PAROLE 

No difficultypr sentence less, than " 
I?Odays ' '0 

With new mihQ'tconviction(s) 

, ". , ... -':."1 , 

New ma}61'convictiol1(s) 

Absconder 

RETURN. TO PRISON AS 
TeCHNICAL VIQI,ATOR 

" , 

No'newc\jnviction(s) al1dnot in ' 
lieu of prosecution , 

New mInororfesserCdIlYiclion(s) or 
inlieuofptos~cutic;n" 0 

, , 

In lieu of proflecutioriofnewmaJor" 
onense(~) , ,,/ .? 

Return to prison no violation 

to PRISON WITH 
MAJOR CONVICTION(S) 

II 
Same' jurisdiction', 

':,' ';' .' " ,'; 

Anyotherjurisdicfipn" 

Total 
Percentage of Total 

Burglary 

',960' 

'307 

14619 
22% 

Theft or 
Larceny 

6346 
10% 

Commitment Offense 

Forgery Fraud 
0;: Larceny 

Violations of 
Narcotic Drug Violations of 

Vehicle lheH by ChecK Other Fraud Laws Alcohol Laws 

2123 
3% 

3308 
5% 

451 
1% 

7896 
12% 

108 
!z% 

All Others 

6485 
10% 
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PAROLE OUTCOME IN FIRST YEAR FOR PERSONS PAROLED IN 1974 

Parole Outcome 

,.-----,-....,......---,,-. --~-----, -,. 
C:ONTINIJEDONPAROU~ Q 

--, --.---._--

, N.Odifficurty'~r :$entence~ le::;sth~r ' 
6(} ~ays'" ',' "C, • 

'.' >. ;. , 

With"'gew p1inO,rconvidion{s) 

N~w'lJ1ajbJcoriVjctioh(sl 
(Ji 

Absconder 

r~ErURNT01al~ON AS';,;~ , 

1~:~:~C9,~Y:;~~:~:ndnO(in . 
Jieu, .. of;~prQ'secytiprl '" , :,' 

" ,."" ~'i.'· ' ' • • 

Ne,v.:::mlnl;>~:orIEi$'~J'!r.~oJ1vlctipn(~)'or : 
\d:,~,~;!~tB(~~,~f:~tl~~.· , 'r' ",: '. " 
In .,iieu;:'q,f; p'rosecution. of new major 
Qffe~,se($l . . 

... ~' 

. " 

Total 

J, 
6. ~ 

'~'11 . ' 

:~51712 
78% 

816 
1% 

439 
1% 

3301 
5% 

9,87 
,1% 

1290 
2% 

Type of Admission to Prison 

New Court Commitment 
Not from Probation 
Probation Revoked 

42440 
-, 
;~ J 5480 

81% 76% 
596 81r• 

(} 1% '1% 
247 24 

h% ~% 

IJ 
2366 454 

5% 6% 
665 0 .J 197 

1% 3% 
>~39 216 

2% '. 3% 

Parole Violation 
New 

Technical Conviction 

1718 
58% 
67 

72 

,2074, 
60% 
72. 

2%· 
96 

216"---

1-49 

39 

6'0 
'2% 

~-----"-,,-,,---'-~-----.:......:..:....-.;.;.-.-.~. ,', 1l~,---_____ ~ ___ ._, -------~.-. ---' --r6--"--12- -'"---'-2-- ---~:.-...-...-'I---""'2-' '-
Return to prison no violation 

Total 
Percentage of Total 

4142 
6% 

443'> 

27,?9.,.;' - -,"" 474 
5% 

325 
I% 

65950* 52369 
100% 79% 

-0 

7200 
11% 

2942 
4% 

3439 
5% 

*Type of Admission unreported for 12 subjects 
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PAROLE OUTCOME IN FIRST YEAR FOR PERSONS PAROLED IN 1974 

Parole Outcome 

CONTINUED.ONPAROLE 

No difficUlty ,or sentence . less. than 
60 days . . . .. 

With· new' minor conViction(s) . 
. . 

New.·.m'ajor, c:onvictiori(S) . 

Absconder 

~~~~.~~:tv';~~A~RAS 
o 

NoneWC:QiiVictiQn(sr~ndnot. in 
lieuotprosectltidr '0 () " 

'NeWrI11not d(;leSs~r .collvictiQn(s)or 
inll$uofprQseeution'" ','" 

Iii ,lieu, "ofprosecuUon of ne;"major 
offens$(s) 

Return to prison no violation 

Total 
Percentage of Total 

Total None 

51715 .3759.3 
80.% 

620. 
"(.It ,; " . . :'"L ?a 

346 
1% 

One 

75% 
, 110. 11. 

!l)-':::r"'1-~- , 
" _ 0 . 

·29 

65953 4680.6 10.748 
10.0.% 71% 16% 

Prior Prison Sentences 

Two 

4241 
6% 

Three 

20.23 
3% 

Four 

10.27 
2% 

Five 

519 
1% 

Six 

294 
~% 

Seven and 
more 

295 
~% 



PAROLE OUTCOME IN FIRST YEAR FOR PERSONS PAROLED IN 1974 

Parole Outcome 

Total 
Percentage of Total 

Total None 

5%,' 
87 

1% ~%., 

One 

10095 

65941 20845 12678 
100% 32% 19% 

Prior Non-Prison Sentences 

Two 

,02-.,)78% 
8],;,,,,. 

1% 
48" , 

8827 
13% 

Three 

4900 
76% 
81. 

6473 
10% 

Four 

4280 
6% 

Five 

2984 
5% 

Six 

2208 
3% 

Seven and 
more 

7646 
12% 
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PAROLE OUTCOME IN FIRST YEAR FOR PERSONS PAROLED IN 1974 

Parole Outcome 

\.i 

NeWm~jetcQnviction(s) . 
" ', ... " 

Absconder 

RE'FURNTO·PRisONAS 
'fECtl~l¢~~~ V.~~4ltQR . 
No~n.~~:, 
Jleli:gfJ) . 

. ~~~rn\p.~t; ,i ~t~iRtiQ,n(~: qr .' 
In h~q :.oLp . . lP,:; -

.ljew~~t;·P~.;4~l!tldn:kf·new·tn~lor" 
Qffens<~(~} ••.. ", '" . .'., .' 

. ~ ,..,' . ' . 
. J' . 

Return te prison no violation 

RE,CQ •• MM\T~l'~D J·Q.P~!SOt,lWITH 
. NEW',M)\J.Q,R ·~9.N~:~lnON{~)·· ,.,' . - .. ,- .. -.t;' '. ' "'", '''.'.'' -.- . 

'"1 

$al]i~.jOr.l~qi~tfgp "RJ 

'Anyother"Jl:Irisdrctioh 

Total 
Percentage of Total 

Prior Drug Abuse 

Total None Drug Abuse 

65893* 39354 26539 
100% 60% 40% 

*Drug Use unreported for 123 subjects 

Prior Alcohol Abuse 

Total None Alcohol Abuse 

65961 40223 25738 

100% 61% 39% 
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NEW MAJOR ALLEGATIONS WITH PRISON RETURN AND NEW MAJOR CONVICTIONS IN FIRST YEAR FOR PERSONS PAROLED IN 1974 

New Offense 

None 

:. ,-, _ "'-.;: : d': ',:. ' 

UnEisri!e:a;~~'8~er¥' . 
;, ::~~~:l~.; .. ,'-, ., ':.; ... ~ 

A@grtay,~\ed!:;~~saqr~ 
'\".>:" 

Total 

.-ci 

Commitment Offense 

Total Willful Negligent Armed Unarmed Aggravated 
Part 1 & 2 Homicide Manslaughter Robbery Robbery Assault 

5 

.. :. 
27 
~-%~ 

813' 
1% 

245 
~% 

298 
~% 

153 

"'--

65925 

24 
19" ,0 

5 
1:2% 

10 

c 

4127 1385 9177 

1% 
;3 

·c.~% 
6\, :~'8 

46 

3632 3593 

*Commitment Offense unreported for 10 subjects 

Forcible All Other 
Rape Sex Offenses 

1299 
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NEW MAJOR ALLEGATIONS WITH PRISON !RETURN AND NEW MAJOR CONVICTIONS IN FIRST YEAR FOR PERSONS PAROLED IN 1974 

Commitment Offense 
New Offense Forgery Fraud Violations of 

Theft or or Larceny Narcotic Drug Violations of 
Burglary Larceny Vehicle Theft by Check Other Fraud Laws Alcohol Laws All Others 

None 
13033 5594 1731 2947 430 7543 108 5665 

89% 82% 89% 96% 00% 87% 

Willful Homicide 
~% ~% i:2% 

, Negligent'Manslaughter 
" 02 2 12 

~% " ~% ~% ~% ~% 
94 55 

0, 

51 36 2'6 .-':;':;-- 70 
Armed Robbery 

;; ~'F 

1,% 1% 2% 1% ~% "'1\1-% 

Unarmed Robbery 
55 19 29 2, ,10 5 

" ~% ~'% 1% ~% :2-% ~% 
:C • 34 31 33 14 5 

Aggravated Assaulf 
'0 

.-
~% ~% 2% ~% ~% !29,' 

,t; .0 

33 10 10 ,2 11::) 2 2 
FOjclbleRape 

~% ~% ~~ cO 

0 

, 'All Other Sex bffens~s ,10 " 2 
;!.z% .'~' 

62 62 17 

Burglary 2%, ~:l'%" 

Theft or Larceny 
27, '3, 

'.;)i 

Vehicle Th~ft 
77 

c, 

P 1/ .,. _ ~ "' 
For9l~ry Fraud or Larceny by Ghec~ 

1% 

Other Fraud' , 2 
0 t;, ,) 

'~~r ti, 0 

c' 70 31 14, 
Violatlonsqf Narcotic Orug Laws 
.. 9· ,~% ' 1~ ~, 

ViolatlohsofAlcoh/:l1 LaWs 
1,0 'I..~ 

'All others 

Total 14621 6342 2120 3308 450 7896 108 6484 








